WYOMING CENTRAL SCHOOL WYOMING, NEW YORK BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING NOVEMBER 10, 2021

Members present: Mrs. Bush, Mr. Chamberlain, Mrs. Merrill, Mr. True, Mrs. Washburn, Mr.

Wetherwax, Mrs. White

Others present: Mrs. Herman, Mrs. Stroud, Mrs. Norton

Guests: Maria May, Jessie Romasser

Call to Order: The meeting was called to order at 7:05 pm by Mr. Chamberlain, Board

President.

Approval of Agenda: Be it resolved, the Board approves the agenda on motion by Mr. True

and second by Mrs. Merrill.

Yes-7 No-0 (motion approved)

Public Forum: None.

Presentations: Marie May and Jessie Romasser, Ski Club Advisors, proposed that the

Wyoming Ski Club become part of the official extracurricular appointments this year 2021-2022. They asked for Level II

compensation for two advisors.

Communications: None.

Action Items: Be it resolved, the Board approves the minutes of the 10/14/21 regular

meeting and 10/25/21 special meeting on motion by Mrs. Merrill and

second by Mr. True.

Yes-7 No-0 (motion approved)

Be it resolved, the Board approves the Treasurer's Report and Budget Transfers for September and October 2021 on motion by Mr. True and

second by Mrs. Bush.

Yes-7 No-0 (motion approved)

President's Report: Thanked the Superintendent and Business Official, along with Mrs.

Daniel and Mrs. Czworka, for coming in early to clean the school, due to

a shortage of cleaners.

Superintendent's Report: Covid testing has begun, for non-vaccinated employees, but entering

the data is cumbersome.

Old Business: None.

New Business:

Be it resolved, the Board approves the draft of the Budget Calendar for the 2022 Annual Budget Vote and School Board Election on motion by Mrs. Merrill and second by Mrs. Washburn.

Yes-7 No-0 (motion approved)

Be it resolved, the Board approves the Tax Collector's Report for 2021 on motion by Mrs. True and second by Mrs. White.

Yes-7 No-0 (motion approved)

Be it resolved, the Board approves the minimum wage rate for Substitute Cleaner, Substitute School Monitor and Substitute Teacher's Aide to \$13.20 per hour effective 12/31/21 on motion by Mr. True and second by Mrs. Washburn.

Yes-7 No-0 (motion approved)

Be it resolved, the Board approves a pianist for choral concerts, at the rate of \$75.00 per performance, on motion by Mrs. Merrill and second by Mrs. Washburn.

Yes-7 No-0 (motion approved)

Executive Session:

Be it resolved, the Board adjourns into executive session at 7:30 pm for the purpose of personnel on motion by Mr. True and second by Mrs. Bush.

Yes-7 No-0 (motion approved)

Out of Executive Session:

The Board reconvened regular session at 7:55 pm.

Personnel:

Be it resolved, the Board approves to appoint Vanessa Brewster as permanent, part-time cleaner, effective 11/3/21, on motion by Mr. True and second by Mrs. Washburn.

Yes-7 No-0 (motion approved)

Be it resolved, the Board approves the following as teacher mentors for the 2021-2022 school year: Holly Cox, Angela Fuller and Marie May, on motion by Mr. True and Mrs. Bush.

Yes-7 No-0 (motion approved)

Be it resolved, the Board approves the Terms and Conditions for the Maintenance Supervisor, effective 11/22/21, on motion by Mr. True and second by Mrs. Merrill.

Yes-7 No-0 (motion approved)

Be it resolved, the Board approves Louis Pfeiffer as a substitute cleaner on motion by Mrs. Merrill and second by Mrs. Washburn.

Yes-7 No-0 (motion approved)

Be it resolved, the Board approves to appoint Theresa Gonsiorek as a substitute: teacher, teacher assistant, school monitor and cleaner, on motion by Mr. True and second by Mrs. Bush.

Yes-7 No-0 (motion approved)

Be it resolved, the Board approves to appoint Timothy Anderson, 27 Washington St., Castile, NY 14427, as Maintenance Supervisor, effective 11/22/21, on motion by Mr. True and second by Mrs. Merrill.

Yes-7 No-0 (motion approved)

CSE/CPSE: Be it resolved, the Board approves the CSE minutes dated 10/26/21,

10/21 & 28/21, 11/08/21 and CPSE minutes dated 11/10/21 on motion

by Mr. True and second by Mrs. Merrill.

Yes-7 No-0 (motion approved)

Adjournment: Be it resolved, the Board approves to adjourn the meeting at 7:57 pm

on motion by Mr. True and second by Mrs. Washburn.

Yes-7 No-0 (motion approved)

Respectfully submitted,

Nancy Norton District Clerk